
Sirs/Mesdames: 
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THIRD DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution 

dated February 28, 2022, which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 244169 (People of the Philippines v. Alexander Tansingco 
y Platon alias "Oneball'). - This is an appeal from the Decision 1 dated June 
29, 2018 of the Court of Appeals, in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 02478, affirming 
the Decision2 dated January 4, 2017 of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 52, 
Bacolod City (RTC), finding accused-appellant Alexander Tansingco 
(Tansingco) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5, Article 
II of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9165, otherwise known as the Comprehensive 
Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, for the illegal sale of dangerous drugs. 

An Information3 dated October 30, 2012 charged Tansingco with 
violation of Section 5, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165, viz.: 

That on or about the 29th day of October 2012, in the City of 
Bacolod, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the 
herein accused, not being lawfully authorized to sell, trade, administer, 
dispense, deliver, give away to another, distribute, dispatch in transit and/or 
transport any dangerous [ drug], did, then and there, willfully, unlawfully and 
feloniously sell, deliver, dispatch in transit, dispense and give away to a 
police poseur[-]buyer one ( 1) small heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet 
containing methamphetamine hydrochloride weighing 0.021 [gram], a 
dangerous drug known as shabu, in exchanged (sic) for P300.00 consisting 
of three (3) pieces one hundred peso bills with Serial Nos. ZE875754, 
ZZ329032 and BD624346, in violation of the aforementioned law. 

Upon arraignment on December 5, 2012, Tansingco pleaded not guilty 
to the crime charged.4 

Penned by Associate Justice Edward B. Contreras, with Associate Justices Edgardo L. Delos Santos 
(a retired member of this Court) and Louis P. Acosta concurring; rollo, pp. 4-13. 
2 CA rollo, pp. 20-35. 
3 Records, p. 1. 
4 Id. at 24. 
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During the trial, the prosecution presented Police Officer 2 Tony D. 
Hechanova (P02 Hechanova) and Forensic Chemist Paul Jerome S. 
Puentespina (Forensic Chemist Puentespina), as witnesses, while the defense 
presented Tansingco and his niece, Lovely Garcia, as witnesses. 

On October 29, 2012, the head of office of the Anti-Illegal Drugs
Special Operations Task Group of Bacolod City, Superintendent Santiago 
Rapiz, received information about Tansingco's drug activities from a 
confidential asset. Thus, Superintendent Rapiz held a briefing in the office 
for the conduct of a buy-bust operation against Tansingco. Thereafter, PO2 
Hechanova was designated as poseur-buyer who would buy P300.00 worth of 
shabu using the marked money. Afterwards, the team proceeded to Purok 
Cereza II, Barangay 27, Bacolod City.5 

After disembarking from their vehicle, PO2 Hechanova and the asset 
proceeded to Tansingco's house. The asset approached Tansingco who was 
in front of his house and told the latter that his long-time friend, referring to 
PO2 Hechanova, wanted to buy shabu. Tansingco then told the asset to go 
inside the house. Once inside, Tansingco asked for the money and PO2 
Hechanova immediately handed the P300.00 marked money. Tansingco 
counted the money and placed it inside the left pocket of his pants. He then 
took from a pouch a plastic sachet containing white substance and gave it to 
PO2 Hechanova who pinched it and concluded that it was shabu. At this, PO2 
Hechanova identified himself as a police officer and arrested Tansingco who 
tried to resist. PO2 Hechanova instructed the asset to make a missed call, the 
pre-arranged signal, to their companions who immediately rushed to the scene 
to assist in the arrest. Thereafter, PO2 Hechanova searched Tansingco, and 
he recovered the marked money and a cell phone. 6 

Afterwards, the police team brought Tansingco to the barangay hall. 
Upon arriving there, PO2 Hechanova, who was in custody of the seized item, 
made the marking "APT-A" on the seized item. An inventory was conducted 
in the presence of Tansingco and two barangay kagawad. Then PO2 
Hechanova brought Tansingco and the recovered items to their office. PO2 
Hechanova, thereafter, endorsed the seized item to the Philippine National 
Police (PNP) Regional Crime Laboratory Office 6, and it was received by 
PO3 Neil E. Jaboni (P03 Jaboni). 7 Forensic Chemist Puentespina, who was 
on duty at that time, examined the item and found it positive for the presence 
of methamphetamine hydrochloride, or shabu. He recorded his findings in 
Chemistry Report D-289-2012.8 

6 

7 

8 

Rollo, p. 5. 
Id. at 5-6. 
Records, p. 9. 
Rollo, p. 6. 
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For his part, Tansingco denied the charge against him. He claimed that 
he was spray-painting rims at the rear portion of the house of his sister Abegail 
Tansingco in Purok Cereza II, Barangay 27, Bacolod City, when he heard a 
banging of the door at the second floor of the house. Suddenly, he heard his 
two nieces screaming. When he asked them what happened,. they answered 
that a police officer kicked the door and that several of them entered the house 
as if they were looking for someone. The police officers went to the second 
floor and were looking for someone. One of them approached Tansingco and 
stopped him from going out. The police officer placed his hand inside 
Tansingco's pocket and took out the latter's wallet containing P6,000.00 and 
a cell phone. Said police officer opened the wallet and showed Tansingco a 
plastic sachet containing white substance, which the police officer placed 
inside his wallet.9 

In a Decision10 dated January 4, 2017, the RTC found Tansingco guilty 
beyond reasonable doubt of the crime charged. The dispositive portion of the 
Decision reads: 

9 

10 

II 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered 
as follows: 

Id. 

(a) Finding Accused-Defendant ALEXANDER 
TANSINGCO y PLATON GUILTY, beyond reasonable 
doubt, of Section 5, Article II, Comprehensive Dangerous 
Drugs Act of2002 as charged in the Information dated October 
30, 2012. Consequ[ en ]tly, he is hereby sentenced to suffer the 
penalty oflife imprisonment and to pay a fine of Five Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00); 

(b) The Jail Warden of the Bureau of Jail 
Management and Penology, Metro Bacolod District Jail with 
SICA, Barangay Singcang-Airport, Bacolod City, is hereby 
ORDERED to IMMEDIATELY TRANSFER accused
defendant ALEXANDER TANSINGCO y PLATON to the 
Bureau of Corrections, National Bilibid Prison, Muntinlupa 
City, Metro Manila, for the service of his sentence pursuant to 
OCA Circular No. 40-2013; 

(c) The dangerous drug subject matter of this case 
is hereby confiscated in favor of the government pursuant to 
Section 20, R.A. No. 9165 and ordered to be turned-over to the 
Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency, Negros Island Regional 
Office for destruction; and 

(d) No pronouncement as to cost. 

so ORDERED. 11 

CA rollo, pp. 20-35. 
Id. at 34-35. 
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The RTC found that the chain of custody over the seized dangerous 
drug was properly preserved. It held that the bare denial ofTansingco cannot 
prevail over the positive testimonies of the prosecution witnesses. Moreover, 
it stated that the defense of frame-up is viewed with disfavor and is a common 
ploy in most prosecutions for violation of the dangerous drugs law. To 
substantiate this defense, the evidence must be clear and convincing and 
should show that the buy-bust team was inspired by improper motive or was 
not properly performing its duty. 12 

On appeal, the CA affirmed the Decision of the RTC. The fallo of its 
Decision reads: 

WHEREFORE, the instant appeal is DENIED. The Decision of the 
Regional Trial Court, Branch 52, Bacolod City in Criminal Case No. 12-
37089, dated January 4, 2017, is AFFIRMED. 

SO ORDERED. 13 

The CA held that the prosecution was able to establish the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the confiscated shabu. There was no evidence that PO2 
Hechanova lost possession and control of the seized illegal drug from the time 
he seized it during the buy-bust operation until he turned it over to the crime 
laboratory. PO2 Hechanova's testimony is supported by the letter-request 
showing the name and signature of PO3 Jaboni as the one who received the 
confiscated item from PO2 Hechanova at the crime laboratory. The absence 
of the crime laboratory personnel's testimony does not constitute a gap in the 
chain of custody. 14 Moreover, the prosecution proved all the elements 
necessary for conviction for the offense of illegal sale of dangerous drugs. 15 

The CA also held that Tansingco's arrest was valid under Section 5(a), 
Rule 113 of the Rules of Court. A buy-bust operation is a form of entrapment 
employed by peace officers to catch a malefactor in flagrante delicto. 
Tansingco was arrested for selling a dangerous drug; hence, the warrantless 
arrest was valid. 

Thereafter, Tansingco appealed the Decision of the CA to this Court. 
In a Resolution16 dated March 11, 2019, this Court notified the parties that 
they may file their respective Supplemental Briefs within 30 days from notice. 
Both parties filed their respective Manifostations17 informing this Court that 
they were adopting their respective Briefs filed before the CA in lieu of a 
Supplemental Brief. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Id. at 33, citing People v. Capalad, 602 Phil. 1083, 1094 (2009). 
Rollo, p. 12. 
Id. at 9. 
Id. at 12. 
Id. at20-21. 
Id. at 25-28; 30-32. 
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~ 
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In his AppeJlant's Brief, Tansingco contends that the prosecution failed 
to comply with the chain of custody requirement under Section 21 of R.A. 
No. 9165 because: (1) no representatives from the media and the Department 
of Justice (DOJ) were present during the conduct of the supposed inventory; 
(2) the prosecution failed to present the elected public officials in court to 
authenticate and verify his signature in the inventory receipt and certification, 
and whether there really was an actual inventory conducted; (3) the inventory 
was conducted at the barangay hall and not at the place of seizure and arrest 
without justifiable reason; ( 4) the seized item was marked at the bar an gay 
hall and not at the house of accused-appellant immediately after arrest; (5) 
PO3 Neil E. Jaboni of the PNP Regional Crime Laboratory Office 6, who 
allegedly received the seized item from PO2 Hechanova, was not presented in 
court; and ( 5) the forensic chemist did not testify ' as to the identity of the 
person from whom he received the specimen for examination. 18 

The main issue is whether the CA erred in finding accused-appellant 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5, Article II of R.A. 
No. 9165. 

The appeal is meritorious. 

In this case, accused-appellant is charged with illegal sale of dangerous 
drugs, penalized under Section 5, Article II of R.A. No. 9165. To secure 
conviction for illegal sale of dangerous drugs, the prosecution must prove: (1) 
the identity of the buyer and the seller, the object of the sale and its 
consideration; and (2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment 
therefor. 19 What matters is proof that the transaction or sale actually took 
place, coupled with the presentation in court of the prohibited drug, the corpus 
delicti, as evidence.20 

Section 21, Article II of R.A. No. 9165 provides the chain of custody 
rule, outlining the procedure that police officers must follow in handling the 
seized drugs in order to ensure that their integrity and evidentiary value are 
preserved.21 Section 21, Article II of R.A. No. 9165, before its amendment 
by R.A. No. 10640, which is applicable to this case, states: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SECTION 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized, 
and/or Surrendered Dangerous Drugs, Plant Sources of Dangerous Drugs, 
Controlled Precursors and Essential Chemicals, Instruments/ 
Paraphernalia and/ or Laboratory Equipment. - The PDEA shall take 
charge and have custody of all dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous 
drugs, controlled precursors and essential chemicals, as well as 

CA rollo, pp. 53, 55, 58, 59. 
People v. Ano, 828 Phil. 439, 448 (2018). 
People v. Meneses, G.R. No. 233533, June 30, 2020. 
People v. Ano, supra note 19. 

-over-
~ 
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instruments/paraphernalia and/or laboratory equipment so confiscated, 
seized and/or surrendered, for proper disposition in the following manner: 

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and 
control of the drugs shall, immediately after seizure and 
confiscation, physically inventory and photograph the same in -
the presence of the accused or the person/s from whom such 
items were confiscated and/or seized, or his/her representative 
or counsel, a representative from the media and the 
Department of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official 
who shall be required to sign the copies of the inventory and 
be given a copy thereof; 

(2) Within twenty-four (24) hours upon 
confiscation/seizure of dangerous drugs, plant sources of 
dangerous drugs, controlled precursors and essential 
chemicals, as well as instruments/paraphernalia and/or 
laboratory equipment, the same shall be submitted to the 
PDEA Forensic Laboratory for a qualitative and quantitative 
examination; 

(3) A certification of the forensic laboratory 
examination results, which shall be done under oath by the 
forensic laboratory examiner, shall be issued within twenty
four (24) hours after the receipt of the subject item/s: Provided, 
That when the volume of the dangerous drugs, plant sources 
of dangerous drugs, and controlled precursors and essential 
chemicals does not allow the completion of testing within the 
time frame, a partial laboratory examination report shall be 
provisionally issued stating therein the quantities of dangerous 
drugs still to be examined by the forensic laboratory: Provided, 
however, That a final certification shall be issued on the 
completed forensic laboratory examination on the same within 
the next twenty-four (24) hours; xx x 

The procedure in Section 21 ( 1) is further amplified in the Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) ofR.A. No. 9165, thus: 

SECTION 21. xx x 

( a) The apprehending officer/team having initial custody and control 
of the drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically 
inventory and photograph the same in the presence of the accused or the 
person/s from whom such items were confiscated and/or seized, or his/her 
representative or counsel, a representative from the media and the 
Department of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official who shall be 
required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy thereof: 
Provided, that the physical inventory and photograph shall be 
conducted at the place where the search warrant is served; or at the 
nearest police station or at the nearest office of the apprehending 
officer/team, whichever is practicable, in case of warrantless seizures; 
Provided, further, that non-compliance with these requirements under 
justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the evidentiary value of 
the seized items are properly preserved by the apprehending 

&1 
- over- (165) 
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officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such seizures of and 
custody over said items; 

xxx22 

The prosecution must establish these four links: ( 1) the seizure and 
marking, if practicable, of the illegal drug recovered from the accused by the 
apprehending officer; (2) the tum-over of the illegal drug seized to the 
investigating officer; (3) the tum-over by the investigating officer of the 
illegal drug to the forensic chemist for laboratory examination; and ( 4) the 
tum-over and submission of the illegal drug from the forensic chemist to the 
court.23 

The first link refers to seizure and marking. "Marking" means the 
apprehending officer or the poseur-buyer places his/her initials and signature 
on the seized item. 24 This is the starting point in the custodial link. It is vital 
that the seized contraband be immediately marked because succeeding 
handlers of the specimens will use the markings as reference.25 This is also to 
"ensure that the objects seized are the same items that enter the chain and are 
eventually offered in evidence, as well as to protect innocent persons from 
dubious and concocted searches, and the apprehending officers from 
harassment suits based on planting of evidence."26 

In this case, the seized item was not immediately marked at the place 
of arrest and seizure, but was marked at the barangay hall, raising doubt about 
its identity and integrity. 

Further, under Section 21 (1) of R.A No. 9165, the apprehending 
officer/team having initial custody and control of the drugs shall, immediately 
after seizure and confiscation, physically inventory and photograph the same 
in the presence of: (1) the accused or the person/s from whom such items were 
confiscated and/or seized, or his/her representative or counsel; (2) a 
representative from the media and the DOJ; and (3) any elected public official, 
who shall be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy 
thereof. 

The importance of complying with the chain of custody rule under 
Section 21 ofR.A. No. 9165, specifically the requirement of the presence of 
the insulating witnesses was amplified in Tolentino v. People,27 as follows: 

22 

?" _, 
24 

25 

26 

27 

Emphases supplied. 
People v. Dahil, 7 50 Phil. 212, 23 1 (2015). 
Peoplev. Omamos, G.R. No. 223036, July 10, 2019, 908 SCRA 367,379. 
People v. Dungo, G.R. No. 229720, August 19, 2019, 914 SCRA 471, 485-486. 
People v. Dela Pena, 754 Phil. 323, 343 (2015). 
G.R. No. 227217, February 12, 2020. 

-over-
M 
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The Court reiterates though that a failure to fully satisfy the 
requirements under Section 21 must be strictly premised on "justifiable 
grounds." The primary rule that commands a satisfaction of the instructions 
prescribed by the statute stands. The value of the rule is significant; its non
compliance has serious effects and is fatal to the prosecution's case. As the 
Court declared in People v. Que: 

People v. Morales explained that failure to comply 
with paragraph 1, Section 21, Article II of [R.A. No.] 9165 
implie[ s] a concomitant failure on the part of the prosecution 
to establish the identity of the corpus delicti. It "produce[ s] 
doubts as to the origins of the [ seized paraphernalia]." 

Compliance with Section 21's chain of custody 
requirements ensures the integrity of the seized items. non
compliance with them [tarnishes] the credibility of the corpus 
delicti around which prosecutions under the Comprehensive 
Dangerous Drugs Act revolve. Consequently, they also tarnish 
the very claim that an offense against the Comprehensive 
Dangerous Drugs Act was committed. x x x. (Citations 
omitted) 

In the same vein, the Court, in People v. Mendoza, explained that the 
presence of these witnesses would not only preserve an unbroken chain of 
custody but also prevent the possibility of tampering with, or "planting" of, 
evidence, viz.: 

Without the insulating presence of the representative 
from the media or the [DOJ], or any elected public official 
during the seizure and marking of the [ seized drugs], the evils 
of switching, "planting" or contamination of the evidence that 
had tainted the buy-busts conducted under the regime of [R.A.] 
No. 6425 (Dangerous Drugs Act of 1972) again reared their 
ugly heads as to negate the integrity and credibility of the 
seizure and confiscation of the [ said drugs] that were evidence 
herein of the corpus delicti, and thus adversely affected the 
trustworthiness of the incrimination of the accused. x x x.28 

In this case, the marking, physical inventory and photographing of the 
seized item were not immediately conducted in the presence of the required 
witnesses. Instead, these were conducted at the barangay hall in the presence 
only of two barangay kagawad who signed the Inventory.29 No 
representatives from the media and the DOJ were present to witness the 
physical inventory and photographing of the seized item, as required by 
Section 21 ofR.A. No. 9165. 

Strict compliance with the prescribed procedure under Section 21 of 
R.A. No. 9165 is required as a rule.30 The exception to this rule is found in 
the saving clause under Section 21 (a), Article II of the IRR ofR.A. No. 9165, 

28 

29 

30 

Id. (Citations omitted) 
Records, p. 11. 
People v. Adobar, 832 Phil. 731, 760 (2018). 

-over-
~ 
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which requires the apprehending team to satisfactorily prove the following: 
(1) there is a justifiable ground for non-compliance; and (2) the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved. If these two 
requisites are proven, the seized items shall not be rendered void and invalid. 

The prosecution has the positive duty to adequately explain the reasons 
behind the procedural lapses.31 Without any justifiable explanation, which 
must be proven as a fact, the evidence of the corpus delicti is unreliable, and 
the acquittal of the accused should follow on the ground that his guilt has not 
been shown beyond reasonable doubt. 32 

In this case, P02 Hechanova testified that they conducted the inventory 
and the marking of the seized item in the barangay hall and not at the place 
of arrest because at that time, there were many people outside and their head 
of office also told him that the subject and the seized item should be brought 
to the barangay hall.33 However, the apprehending team did not give any 
explanation why no representatives from the media and the DOJ were present 
during the physical inventory and photographing of the seized item. 

In People v. Lim, 34 the Court gave examples of justifiable reasons for 
the absence of the required witnesses, which reasons must be alleged and 
proved, as follows: 

(1) their attendance was impossible because the place of arrest was a 
remote area; (2) their safety during the inventory and photograph of the 
seized drugs was threatened by an immediate retaliatory action of the 
accused or any person/s acting for and in his/her behalf; (3) the elected 
official themselves were involved in the punishable acts sought to be 
apprehended; ( 4) earnest efforts to secure the presence of a DOJ or media 
representative and an elected public official within the period required under 
Article 125 of the Revised Penal Code prove futile through no fault of the 
arresting officers, who face the threat of being charged with arbitrary 
detention; or (5) time constraints and urgency of the anti-drug operations, 
which often rely on tips of confidential assets, prevented the law enforcers 
from obtaining the presence of the required witnesses even before the 
offenders could escape. 35 

Here, the explanation of the apprehending officer fails to satisfy the 
Court, since the prosecution failed to explain the absence of representatives 
from the media and the DOJ, or to show that earnest efforts were made to 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

People v. Fulinara, G.R. No. 237975, June 19, 2019, 905 SCRA 488,505. 
Id. 
TSN, October 6, 2016, pp. 6-7. 
G.R. No. 231989, September 4, 2018, 879 SCRA 31. 
Id at61-62. 

- over-
~ 
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Since the prosecution failed to prove a justifiable reason for the 
apprehending team's noncompliance with the requirements ofR.A. No. 9165 
and its IRR, it was unable to satisfy the first requirement in the saving clause; 
hence, the saving clause does not apply to this case. Considering that at the 
point of seizure, i.e., the first link in the "chain of custody," irregularities were 
already attendant, it becomes futile to prove the rest of the links in the chain.36 

The burden of proving the guilt of an accused rests on the prosecution 
which must rely on the strength of its own evidence and not on the weakness 
of the defense. 37 As the prosecution failed to prove as a fact any justifiable 
reason for non-compliance with Section 21 ofR.A. No. 9165 and its IRR, the 
integrity and evidentiary value of the dangerous drug seized is thereby 
compromised. Accused-appellant must thus be acquitted of the crime charged 
on the ground of reasonable doubt. 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The Decision dated June 
29, 2018 of the Court of Appeals, in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 02478, is 
REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accused-appellant Alexander Tansingco y 
Platon is hereby ACQUITTED on the ground of reasonable doubt. The Court 
ORDERS his IMMEDIATE RELEASE from detention, unless he is being 
lawfully held for another cause. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Superintendent of the 
New Bilibid Prison, NBP Reservation, Muntinlupa City for immediate 
implementation of this Court's order. The Superintendent is ORDERED to 
REPORT to this Court the action he has taken within five (5) working days 
from receipt of this Resolution. Copies shall also be FURNISHED to the 
Police General of the Philippine National Police and the Director General of 
the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency FOR THEIR INFORMATION. 

36 

37 

Let an entry of final judgment be issued immediately. 

SO ORDERED." 

By authority of the Court: 

""' ~,(..,~--:t\ 
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III 

People v. Adobar, supra note 30, at 758. 
People v. Sipin, 833 Phil. 67, 95 (2018). 

• -over-
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